The members of the Board of Trustees, other than the Mayor of the City, shall receive 
annual compensation in the minimum amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00), except that 
the Chair of the Board shall receive annual compensation in the minimum amount of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  Such compensation may be increased from time to 
time by the majority vote of the City Council then in office.

The members of the Board of Trustees and administrative officers shall not be personally 
liable, either individually or collectively, for any act or omission not willfully fraudulent or in bad